
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Cullwick, D Myers, Perrett and Wann 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

December 2023.  
 

3. Public Participation    
  

 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 24 
February 2023. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. BioYorkshire   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 This report provides the Committee with an update regarding the 

work of BioYorkshire.  
 

5. Tree Canopy Target Update and York Green 
Streets   

(Pages 27 - 60) 

 The report provides an update on progress towards York’s tree 
canopy expansion target. This work encompasses the delivery of 
York Community Woodland (YCW) and York Green Streets 
(YGS), a new project aiming to enhance tree planting in the city’s 
urban and peri urban areas from April 2023. 
 

6. Climate Change Strategy: Strengthening 
York's Resilience to Climate Change   

(Pages 61 - 88) 

 This report provides the Committee with an update on the 
Council’s adaptations to become more climate resilient.  
 

7. Highway Verge Wild Flowering   (Pages 89 - 112) 
 This report outlines the policy and decision making that underlies 

a range of projects carried out over the last two years to develop 
highway verges and grassland for pollinators.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. LED Lighting Update Solar Lighting   (Pages 113 - 178) 
 This report provides an update on the conversion of the council’s 

street lamp columns to LED and reviews the progress of the 
technology of solar lighting and its suitability for street lighting. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 13 December 2022 

Present 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors Vassie (Chair), Cullwick, D Myers, 
Perrett and Wann 
 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Shaun Gibbons - Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy 
Dave Meigh – Operations Manager 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

 
15. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be 

approved and signed as a accurate record by the Chair. 
 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbett requested that the Council move at a quicker pace to tackle 
emissions in the city. She suggested there was a need for more retrofitting 
jobs and highlighted work undertaken at York Disability Week. Finally she 
asked for representation for Trade Unions on York’s Climate Commission.  

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



17. York: Local Area Energy Plan  
 

The Committee welcomed Karl Sample from Energy Systems Catapult 
(ESC) who had produced the Local Area Energy Plan’s for North Yorkshire 
and had done a specific plan for York. The Committee were introduced to 
the report and informed of the challenges to decarbonising York’s energy 
system. It was confirmed that the plan had been developed in conjunction 
with North Yorkshire who aimed to reach their carbon negative goal by 
2040, therefore, York would need to move at a faster pace to achieve its 
target of net zero carbon emissions by 2030.  
 
Members discussed the outcome of the modelling w
[...]
e model for York had not identified offshore wind as part of 
its plan, but due to the potential of the Yorkshire coastline the Committee 

Page 2



requested that work be undertaken to explore joint working with North 
Yorkshire to use offshore wind production. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change be requested to call for the Local Area Energy Plan to 
provide clear figures for the projected carbon emissions saving 
that would be delivered if the proposed Building Upgrade 
referred to in the plan are implemented, so that these can be 
measured against the annual carbon emissions saving required 
by the Climate Change Strategy and the council’s commitment 
to achieve Net Zero by 2030. 

ii. That Officers check the role of geothermal energy and Allerton 
Waste Recovery Park in nearby Councils regional local area 
plans. 

iii. That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change be requested to explore with North Yorkshire Council 
the potential of using offshore wind production to support 
energy generated for the benefit of the region.  
 

Reason: To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to 
achieve the council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 

 
 

18. City of York Council: Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 
and York Emissions Inventory Report 2022  
 

Officers introduced the Council’s Annual Carbon Emissions Report 
2021/22. It was noted that data from the pandemic was hard to compare to 
current figures showing in some instances drastic differences due to 
changes in working patterns. Compared to pre-pandemic data it was noted 
that the Council had made progress in reducing emissions. Officers also 
presented a second report on the city’s emissions and it was noted that 
emissions had reduced by 2.6% from 2018 to 2019.  
 
The Committee welcomed the work undertaken in recent years to gather 
the data presented in the reports. It was discussed that the city wide 
reduction of 2.6% was positive but that reductions would need to be done 
at a far more rapid pace to reach the Council’s target of net zero emissions 
by 2030. How we measure Scope 3 emissions were discussed and officers 
confirmed that the Local Enterprise Partnership had a framework for 
measuring scope 3 on construction projects. 
 

Page 3



The city’s street lighting was discussed and whether the Council was able 
to move to a metered supply for the lighting and therefore save money. 
Officers confirmed that currently the lights are not on a metered supply and 
the cost of more than 20,000 meters would be considerable. It is possible 
to model power usage relatively accurately but as they are wired into the 
main supply network the cost is always through negotiation.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to 

achieve the council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 
 

 
19. Pollinator Strategy Update  

 
The Committee welcomed the work undertaken in the Pollinator Strategy 
and were informed of how it had been incorporated into operations and 
projects. It was confirmed that the Council was going to begin a three year 
trial monitoring pollinator activity across the city and that Councillors were 
welcome to recommend locations for monitors for the trial.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the report be noted.  
ii. That all Councillors be contracted about potential locations in 

their wards for pollinator sensors.  
 
Reason:  To improve suitable habitat within York for pollinators. 
 

 
20. Work Plan 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2022/23. It was noted that two 
items had been deferred from this meeting to the Committee’s final meeting 
of the municipal year on 28 February 2023. The Committee requested that 
reports for Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience priorities for York and 
Adaptations: Natural flood resilience project be shared ahead of agenda 
publication if possible to give Members additional time to consider the 
reports.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plan be noted. 

Page 4



ii. That reports for Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience priorities 
for York and Adaptations: Natural flood resilience project be 
shared with the Committee as early as possible.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a programme of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.42 pm].

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

28 February 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 

BioYorkshire  

Summary 

1. The Climate Change Strategy and Economic Strategy were 
approved by Council in December 2022 which recognise the 
strategic importance of the bio-economy to both York and North 
Yorkshire.  Both strategies reference BioYorkshire as a key 
strength in delivering York’s ambitions to reach net zero and 
increase higher value ‘green’ jobs. 
 

2. BioYorkshire is a cluster of excellence for the bioeconomy, 
delivering innovation, inward investment and high value jobs 
supporting both the UK levelling up objectives and delivering on 
national net zero ambitions. It is led by Fera Science Ltd., Askham 
Bryan College and the University of York. 
 

3. BioYorkshire is also part of the York and North Yorkshire devolution 
deal which commits to establishing a Programme Working Group 
with senior IUK and UKRI membership including relevant agencies, 
York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority, University of York, 
Fera Science Ltd, and Askham Bryan College will be established.  
 

4. An update about BioYorkshire, including progress to date, is 
attached (Annex A). 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reductio
[...]
 

investment; stimulating innovation 

and productivity growth

6/ Increase in high quality skills 

training across the UK

12/ Devolution deals

4000 jobs created, pay & 

productivity boosted, especially 

in rural and agrarian areas

Bioeconomy cluster attracts 

inward investment and high 

growth export markets

Skills offer co-ordinated across 

BioYorkshire, new facilities 

and opportunities for learners

Innovation focus creates 

economic and green growth

BIOYORKSHIRE OUTPUTS

P
age 24



BioYorkshire and York’s Economic and Climate 

Change Strategies

P
age 25



Driving prosperity and innovation through the bioeconomy 

www.bioyorkshire.co.uk

P
age 26



 

  

  
 

   

 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

   28 February 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy  
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 

Tree Canopy Target Update and York Green Streets 

Summary 

1. The report provides an update on progress towards York’s tree 
canopy expansion target. This work encompasses the delivery of 
York Community Woodland (YCW) and York Green Streets 
(YGS), a new project aiming to enhance tree planting in the city’s 
urban and peri urban areas from April 2023.  

Recommendations 

2. The committee is asked to: 

I. Note the progress made on expanding York’s tree canopy cover, 
including the achievement of key milestones in line with Council 
Plan 2019-23 commitments. 

II. Note and comment on proposals for enhancing York’s urban tree 
canopy cover via the YGS project and monitoring wider tree 
planting contributions to enable a more comprehensive picture of 
tree canopy expansion to be given. 

Reason: To support the Council Plan priority for a greener and 

cleaner city and Climate Change Strategy objectives, including 

enhanced natural capital and tree canopy cover.  

 

Background 

3. In 2019, the council set an ambition to achieve net zero carbon 
by 2030 in response to the cl
[...]
 the Woodland Trust. Tree species were those 
best suited to gardens and easy to maintain, such as Hazel and 
Rowan. There was no capacity for ongoing monitoring to assess 
how many of these trees were planted and successfully 
established.  

19. The council’s Public Realm team are responsible for looking after 
the council’s tree assets. A key focus is on management and 
maintenance of the council’s c35,000 existing trees. The 
council’s highway trees have an asset value of around £79 
million. 

20. Each year, Public Realm plant on average 20-40 standard trees 
and hundreds of saplings which are to offset annual losses. 
Public Realm’s 2022/23 tree planting programme will see a total 
of 748 trees planted. Key threats to the council’s tree stock 
include site use changes, storm damage, age and diseases such 
as Ash dieback and Phytophthora. Public Realm has no specific 
budget for new tree planting.   

21. Other bodies, organisations and parish councils also plant trees, 
such as the recent Environment Agency scheme on Water Lane. 

Page 32



 

Treemendous, a local voluntary organisation dedicated to tree 
canopy expansion in York has also initiated and delivered several 
planting schemes over the years, most recently along the A66 
highway verge at Murton.  

22. The council does not have a mechanism to capture the wider 
contribution private citizens and other organisations make 
towards York’s tree canopy expansion target, nor for accurately 
recording the number of trees felled each year.        

23. The council cannot deliver the 13% tree canopy cover by 2050 
alone. This will involve contributions from all city stakeholders 
including private citizens, local business and organisations. 
Finding ways to fully account for these contributions remains 
challenging. In the meantime, we will continue to work through 
the WRF to re-assess district level canopy cover in the future.  

Council Plan 

24. Enhancing York’s tree canopy cover, including progress 
de
[...]
t 1000 NexGen tree shelters made of cashew nutshell resin, castor oil and 
British wool in the creation of York Community Woodland, subject to supply. Early testing of this 
product by Forestry England has shown promising results and the product should be fully 
biodegradable, although volume production is unlikely to start until late 2022. Any plastic tree shelters 
or guards will be removed from trees following their successful establishment and recycled, along with 
plastic planting bags. Yorkshire Forest District currently work with Agricycle to recycle plastic who 
issue a Waste Transfer Note, which documents the transfer of waste from one person to another and 
evidences it has been recycled. Forestry England are certified by the UK Woodland Assurance Standard 
of which preparing and implementing a plan to remove redundant plastic material is a mandatory 
requirement for woodlands. 
 
Forestry England supports the Forestry Plastics Working Group which aims to reduce plastics across 
the forestry sector. The Working Group majority funds a UK wide network of non-plastic tree shelter 
trials of which York would form an additional experiment and contribute towards this important 
research. Importantly, there are currently no formal research sites in Yorkshire nor new woodland 
creation sites, so York Community Woodland would contribute important data to the trial.  

Page 59

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tree-protection-the-use-of-tree-shelters-and-guards


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

28 February 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 

Climate Change Strategy:  
Strengthening York’s Resilience to Climate Change  

Summary 

1. In October 2021, the Council unanimously agreed to ask Executive 
to report on the city’s climate resilience. 

2. In December 2022, Council approv
[...]
ised by the survey 
 
What resources LAs do not have 
access to, what are they missing 
to get started etc 
 
Workshop to develop regional 
climate adaptation indicators 

6 Communicate adaptation efforts to 
public (and maybe CCRA) & 
Community engagement 

X X 

  w/c 23/10/2023 How to communicate climate 
adaptation efforts to the public (and to 
Government if climate risk disclosure 
becomes compulsory under Adaptation 
reporting Power) 
 
 
LAs can share some community 
engagement initiatives that they run / 
support 

Workshop and share experiences 
with the view to develop a 
template that all LA can use to 
communicate to the public at the 
end of the session - Emphasis on 
clarifying what LA does and what 
public is responsible for 
 
 
Facilitate sharing about 
community engagement around 
climate adaptation 

7 Closing session 
X X X 

w/c 27/11/2023 Final thoughts on the Programme. What 
worked, what can be improved 

Open discussion 
To be finalised 

 

 

P
age 86



11 
 

Appendix 1: Detailed actions and outputs for each Tier Local Authority 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

   

28 February 2023 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

 

Report of the Head of Environmental Services 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

Highway Verge Wild Flowering   
 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report outlines the policy and decision making that underlies a 
range of projects carried out over the last two years to develop 
highway verges and grassland for pollinators.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 
3. note the following policy and decision making:  

 
i. that the policy context is set by highway safety 

considerations and then by the pollinator strategy  
ii. Wards and communities develop and lead projects 
iii. Funding is likely to be through ward funding or external 

funding so the decision to instigate lies with the Ward 
Councillors 

iv. Ongoing maintenance needs to be considered both in 
terms of a plan and funding 

 
4. Provide any recommendations to the Executive for changes to 

policy or decision making. 
 
Reason - To support the Pollinator Strategy.  
 
 
 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



 
 

Background 
 
5. In March 2021 the Council adopted a Strategy to support 

pollinators.  The Scrutiny Committee have previously received an 
update on this policy and made no changes to the policy. 
 

6. This report details activities which have contributed to two of the 
Strategies aims; 2.2 Increase the value of parks and other 
greenspace for pollinators and 2.4 Make council owned land and 
buildings more pollinator friendly. This report details examples of 
possible changes to the management of highway verges and 
amenity green space in support of the Strategy.  
 

7. To encourage Wards to take part the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change worked with officers to issue a 
short how to guide to all Ward Councillors which is attached as 
Annex 1. 
 

8. Over the last two years three different approaches to mowing 
regimes have been trialled. The first has taken place in Wheldrake 
on a verge which has traditionally been cut by a local farmer; the 
second and third trial areas are in an urban setting along Hull 
Road. Further details are provided below.  
 

9. In parallel the council has worked through Ward Committees to 
expand and improve grassland areas, such as the Fishergate side 
of the Millennium Bridge (Paragraphs 14 to 16). Further details are 
provided below. 
 

10. The Pollinator Strategy also makes clear that projects should be 
community led, those in parks will be developed locally in 
consultation with residents and friends group or through the Ward 
Councillors and teams. 
 

11. The rationale for this bottom up approach is to ensure that a local 
balance is struck between wild areas for biodiversity and 
pollinators and areas for active recreation. 
 

12. The Poll
[...]
 rural verge repeated cutting and removal of the arising is 
required to allow plug plants and native flowers to succeed over 
grasses. For seed mix-based sites, repeated cut, remove, spray 
and re-sow needs to occur otherwise more dominant weeds and 
grasses will take over. Therefore, when considering a scheme, 
options for ongoing management of the site and any associated 
costs need to be factored into decision making.  
 

29. Collecting and removal of arisings requires specialist machinery or 
significant volunteer input. A suitable repository for the arisings will 
be needed if they are taken for composting straight away. 

Page 93



 
 

 
30. Accidental and deliberate mowing of wildflower areas remains a 

possibility. Signage, local buy in and good information sharing are 
possible means to counter this. This includes within the Council so 
that areas are not accidentally cut and project to improve the 
information management provide to operatives is underway. 
 

31. The Council’s public realm team will support schemes but the level 
of input will depend on existing work programmes as any requests 
will have to fit around the existing core work programme. 
 
Pollinator Impact 

32. Over the last two years it has not been possible to quantify visits to 
the test sites by pollinators. Going forward this will now be possible 
with the purchase of Agri sound monitors as detailed at a previous 
committee.  
 

33. The optimum time to start developing a verge is in the autumn for 
a display the following spring / summer.   
 

Council Plan 
 
34. This report supports and contributes to the following Council Plan 

priority – a greener and cleaner city 
 
Implications 
 

 Financial – There is no additional funding for wildflower 
projects.  Therefore, their implementation is either through ward 
funding or external funding.  Whilst the savings from grass 
cutting may result in a saving this often does not offset the 
ongoing cost.  Any additional funding would 
[...]
: 100020818

°
0 0.08 0.16 0.24 0.32 0.4

km

Author:

1:4,000Scale:

Millennium Bridge area

City of York Council

14 Feb 2023Date:

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

28 February 2023 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 
LED Lighting Update Solar Lighting 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council has converted 60% of its 21500 lamp columns to Light 

Emitting Diode.  LED reduces power usage by approximately half.  All 
new lights are changes to LED where ever possible.  Solar technology is 
progressing and is therefore kept under review.  This report constitutes a 
formal review. 
 

2. City of York Council has installed solar lighting in amenity areas such as 
Hull Road Park and at Bus Stops.  This amenity lighting has worked well. 

 
3. In response the Council has commissioned work to review the 

technology of solar lighting and its suitability for street lighting. 
 
4. Unlike amenity lighting the Council has a street lighting policy that sets 

out the way street lighting should be designed and managed. 
 
5. This report details an ongoing piece of work to review the technology of 

solar lighting and its suitability to meet the current design standards for 
highways and considers where it may be possible to deploy further solar 
lighting. 

 
6. The technology is developing and progressing all the time and it is 

recognised that this report will need to be reviewed as new products 
come to the market. 

 
Recommendations 
 

7. The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  
 

Page 113 Agenda Item 8



 

 Note the ongoing work to assess the suitability of solar lighting for 
street lighting.  

 Consider any recommendations for a change in the Street 
Lighting Policy 

 
8. Reasons:  

 

 Paper requested by Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Background 
 

Existin
[...]
ip
(Estimated over 25yr period) £2,666.91 £6,603.77 £5,886.27 £4,986.27 £4,849.49 £5,417.49

Operational Restrictions
All year-round operation:

12 Months

Manufacturer advises
lighting estimated to only

be operational from:
March - September

Estimated 7 Months per
Annum

(Manufacturer advises with
50% dimming regine

between 00:00 - 05:00 the
operational period would

be 8 months (March –
October)

Manufacturer advises that
this can work as an off-grid

solution.

Estimated 7 Months per
Annum

Manufacturer claims that
solar solutions cannot

work as off-grid solutions
in UK. Unable to provide

further detail at this
point.

Manufacturer claims that
solar solution would

struggle over winter months
for roads lit to P04 with a
dimming regime to P05.

Estimated 7 Months per
Annum

Manufacturer claims that
solar solution would

struggle over winter months
for roads lit to P04 with a
dimming regime to P05.

Estimated 7 Months per
Annum

P
age 177



CONFIDENTIAL

Unit 9, The Chase
John Tate Road, Foxholes Business Park
Hertford
SG13 7NN

wsp.com

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 BioYorkshire
	Annex A Bio Yorkshire and green economy
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18


	5 Tree Canopy Target Update and York Green Streets
	Annex 1 YCW Partnership Agreement
	Annex 2 York Community Woodland Plastics Policy

	6 Climate Change Strategy: Strengthening York's Resilience to Climate Change
	Annex A York Catchment Project Scrutiny Slides
	Annex B Programme Overview
	Introduction
	Specifics of the YHCC Climate Adaptation Programme
	YHCC Climate Adaptation Programme sessions (outline, timeline, structure, and participants)
	Appendix 1: Detailed actions and outputs for each Tier Local Authority


	7 Highway Verge Wild Flowering
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5 - Millennium Bridge area

	8 LED Lighting Update Solar Lighting
	Ann

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 28 February 2023 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, Cullwick, D Myers and Wann 

Apologies  

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Barnes highlighted his register of interest in relation to item 4 
BioYorkshire. He noted that he worked for ORE (Offshore Renewable 
Energy) Catapult and that he worked on innovation technology which could 
cross over with BioYorkshire projects.  

 
 
22. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be 
approved and signed as a accurate record by the Chair. 

 
 
23. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there was two registration to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbett suggested that the York Climate Commissions membership 
was to narrow and highlighted the benefit that trade union representation 
could bring to the commission.  
 
Geoff Beacon suggested that BioYorkshire should place greater focus on 
going beyond greening existing business practices of those organisations it 
works with. He encouraged work to be undertaken reviewing current 
regulations to ensure that they were not impeding green innovation.  

 
 



24. BioYorkshire  
 

The Committee were joined by Charlie Jeffery Vice Chancellor of the 
University of York who introduced the report on BioYorkshire. He 
introduced the work of BioYorkshire to the Committee and the way it 
aligned with the Council’s objectives in relation to economic growth and its 
climate ambitions.  
 
Members enquired about the master plan being developed by BioYorkshire 
and timescales for the delivery of local jobs. It was confirmed that the 
program would aim to be delivered over 10 years. How the Council works 
with and supports BioYorkshire, Mr Jeffery noted that they worked closely 
with City of York and North Yorkshire County Council and were developing 
procedures on how to bring partners and investors together to develop new 
technologies.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The update on BioYorkshire was noted.  
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of BioYorkshire. 

 
 
25. Tree Canopy Target Update and York Green Streets  
 

The Committee were updated on the progress towards York’s tree 
canopy expansion target. Updates were provided on the work to delivery 
York Community Woodland (YCW) and York Green Streets (YGS) and it 
was noted the additional work that would be required from outside the 
Council to meet its targets.  
 
The Council’s policy and strategies relating to tree planting were discussed. 
The uneven distribution of tree planting opportunities identified through 
Green Streets were noted, with an explanation of the challenges such as 
buried utilities and surface materials being provided as a reason for this. It 
was noted by officers that the initial Green Streets mapping exercise was 
not exhaustive but constrained by time and budget. The next phase of 
Green Streets will focus on delivery of the 4,000 identified planting 
opportunities; however, additional mapping exercises may be possible in 
the future if funding is available. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To recommend that a scrutiny review be considered in the 
Council’s current Tree Policy.  



 
Reason: To review the Council’s current Tree Policy to ensure it is 

delivering to the aims of the Council’s York’s tree canopy 
expansion target. 

 
 
26. Climate Change Strategy: Strengthening York's Resilience 
to Climate Change  
 

Strengthening York's Resilience to Climate Change was noted as a key 
aspect of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. Officers outlined the 
adaptations such as flood prevention work which had secured DEFRA 
funding. Challenges to deliver adaptations were discussed and it was noted 
that current projects were not seeing major challenges to deliver, but that 
work with agricultural areas would be required to build consensus regarding 
flood elevation adaptions. The cost of delivering major projects to 
strengthen resilience to Climate Change were discussed and it was 
suggested that the Council could work on having projects ready should 
funding become available. The committee recognise that it is currently 
difficult to value the benefits from natural flood risk management 
interventions but the CYC project aims to develop future policy and best 
practice in this area’.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To recommend that a scrutiny review be considered in relation 
to how the Council is developing natural adaption projects to 
Strengthening York's Resilience to Climate Change. 

 
Reason: To support the city becoming more Climate resilient. 

 
 
27. Highway Verge Wild Flowering  
 

The Committee were updated regarding work undertaken by the Council in 
the last two years to develop highway verges and grassland for pollinators. 
Members welcomed the bottom up community lead approach and 
welcomed the partnership working with conservation trusts which they 
noted would be vital in maintaining pollinator areas.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted that the policy context is set by highway safety 
considerations and then by the pollinator strategy; 

ii. Noted the wards and communities develop and lead projects; 



iii. Noted that funding is likely to be through ward funding or 
external funding so the decision to instigate lies with the Ward 
Councillors; 

iv. Noted the ongoing maintenance needs to be considered both in 
terms of a plan and funding.  

 
Reason: To support the Pollinator Strategy. 

 
 
28. LED Lighting Update Solar Lighting  
 

The Committee were joined by Alen Howard from Williams Sale 
Partnership (WSP) to discuss street lighting in York. Members discussed 
the use of solar power for street lighting. It was noted that in winter months 
maintaining the required level of light was a challenge. It was confirmed 
that technology continued to improve but currently batteries and panels 
were unable to deliver to the Council’s requirements without larger lamp 
post designs, but this could change in time. It was noted that the Council 
was trailing solar powered lighting at Hull Road park to see how effective 
solar powered lighting could be for Council use.  
 
Light levels were discussed with existing LED lighting. It was confirmed that 
the aim of lighting was to light the highway where needed and if there was 
issues relating to light pollution these should be raised with the Council. 
The level of light put out by street lighting was discussed and it was 
confirmed that the Council lowered the level of lighting in evenings and 
over night once peak use was passed.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the ongoing work to assess the suitability of solar lighting 
for street lighting. 

 
Reason: To support the Council’s climate change targets.  
   

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.11 pm]. 


